RESOLUTION NO. 2024-053

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL BIDDING PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.180(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE CONTRACT WITH RING POWER CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF A USED FORD F-550 WITH A TEREX LT40 AERIAL BUCKET IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$149,000

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's Fleet division maintains all City vehicles and procures replacements and additional vehicles when necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fleet division needs to purchase an aerial bucket truck for the Public Works Traffic Signal Technician position: and

WHEREAS, because of the long lead times to procure an aerial bucket truck, the City entered into a Rent Purchase Option (RPO) Agreement with Ring Power Corporation (Ring Power) in November of 2023; and

WHEREAS, the RPO applies the rental charges towards the purchase of the unit and Ring Power is honoring the RPO with the City; thus, the City is receiving a competitive price for the used equipment; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures of staff time and money to compile the necessary bid documents for a single vehicle and the long lead time to deliver the needed vehicle will not likely result in a better price or an outcome more advantageous to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby determines that formal competitive bidding is not in the best interest of the City for the subject vehicle and hereby dispenses with the formal bidding procedure pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.180(B)(3) for the purchase of the subject vehicle; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Ring Power, in substantially the form presented, for the purchase of a used Ford F-550 with a TEREX aerial bucket in an amount not-to-exceed \$149,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of April 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-053

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 24, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California